

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

RALPH VARGAS and
BLAND-RICKY ROBERTS

Plaintiffs

vs.

PFIZER INC., PUBLICIS, INC., FLUID MUSIC,
EAST WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. and
BRIAN TRANSEAU p/k/a "BT"

Defendants

CASE NO.: 04 CV 9772 (WHP)

ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: New York, New York
October 12, 2006

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Paul Chin

Paul A. Chin, Esq. (PC 9656)
LAW OFFICES OF PAUL A. CHIN
The Woolworth Building
233 Broadway, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10279
(212) 964-8030
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
POINT I LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	
A. Defendant must prove Plaintiffs cannot establish <i>prima facie</i> case of copying.....	10
B. Competing expert opinions preclude summary judgment.....	11
POINT II EVIDENCE OF STRIKING SIMILARITY IS OVERWHELMING	
A. Copying can be established by evidence of striking similarity....	12
B. The legal standard for showing striking similarity.....	13
C. Plaintiffs’ experts’ evidence of striking similarity.....	14
1. The two works are nearly identical musically.....	14
2. <i>Bust Dat Groove</i> was sampled and digitally edited	15
3. The frequency spectra are indistinguishable.....	17
POINT III STRIKING SIMILARITY NOT CREDIBLY CHALLENGED	
A. Defendant’s failed attempt to discredit Ritter’s expertise.....	18
B. Defendant fails to contradict Rodriguez’s findings.....	20
C. Defendant’s attack on Dr. Smith’s conclusions are without merit	20
POINT IV NO CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF INDEPENDENT CREATION	
A. Defendant’s contradictory explanations of independent creation..	23
B. Witnesses incapable of supporting claim of independent creation..	24
B. Defendant’s experts’ opinions are unreliable.....	25
POINT V. JURY SHOULD DECIDE THIS CASE.....	26
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<u>Arstein v. Porter</u> , 154 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1946).....	12,13
<u>Bucklew v. Hawkins Ash. Baptie and Company</u> , 329 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<u>Castle Rock Entertainment v. Carol Publishing Group, Inc.</u> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<u>Donahue v. Windsor Locks Board of Fire Commissioners</u> , 834 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10
<u>Enreach Technology, Inc. v. Embedded Internet</u> , 403 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D.Cal. 2005)	12
<u>Eckes v. Card Prices Update</u> , 736 F.2d 859 (2d Cir.1984)	13
<u>Gallo v. Prudential Residential Services</u> , 22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<u>Gaste v. Kaiserman</u> , 863 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1988).....	12,13,14
<u>Grady v. Affiliated Cent., Inc.</u> , 130 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<u>Levine v. McDonald’s Corp.</u> , 735 F.Supp. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	10
<u>Lipton v. The Nature Company</u> , 71 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12,13
<u>Nicholls v. Tufenkian Import/Export Ventures, Inc.</u> , No. 04 Civ 2110 (WHP), 2004 WL 1399187, *2 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 23, 2004).....	11
<u>Repp v. Weber</u> , 132 F.3d 882 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10,11,14

<u>Ringgold v. Black Entertainment Television, Inc.</u> , 126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<u>Tufenkian Import/Export Ventures, Inc. v. Einstein Moojy, Inc.</u> , 338 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<u>Ulloa v. Universal Music and Video Distribution Corp.</u> , 303 F.Supp. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<u>Vargas v. Pfizer</u> , 418 F.Supp.2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10,19
<u>Vermont Teddy Bear Company, Inc. v. 1-800 Beargram Company</u> , 373 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
